
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Police and Fire Collaboration 
Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 

 
J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/DM Date: 27 May 2016 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICE AND FIRE COLLABORATION 

COMMITTEE to be held at 2.00 pm on TUESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2016 in the Liverpool 

Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
 
 

Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICE AND FIRE COLLABORATION COMMITTEE 
 

7 JUNE 2016 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Dave Hanratty (Chair) 
Jane Kennedy (PCC) 
Les Byrom 
Linda Maloney 
Sue Murphy (Deputy PCC) 
 

 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 
 

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency ; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the Press and 
Public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Police and Fire Collaboration 
Committee, held on 15th March 2016, are submitted for approval as a 
correct record and for signature by the Chair.  

3. Police & Fire Collaboration - Corporate Services Review (Pages 9 - 
48) 

 To consider Report/043/16 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning progress 
of the development of the Outline Business Case for collaboration in the 
delivery of Corporate Services for Merseyside Police, Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Authority and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  

4. Police / Fire Collaboration - Service Delivery Update (Pages 49 - 54) 

 To consider Report CFO/044/16 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning an 
update on the Service Delivery Projects and Outline Business Cases for 
the Blue Light Collaboration Programme.  

 
 

----------------------------------- 



 

4 

If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



 
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
15 MARCH 2016 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present:   Councillors Jane Kennedy (PCC), Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney, Sue Murphy (Deputy PCC) and 
Jean Stapleton 

  
Also Present:   
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Dave Hanratty (Chair)  
1. Chair's Announcement  

 
At the start of the meeting, the Committee were informed of the need to 
nominate a Member to act as Chair, due to the Chair of the Committee 
submitting apologies for absence. 
 
Cllr Maloney nominated Cllr Byrom to act as Chair, which was seconded by the 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Sue Murphy. 
 
It was therefore agreed that Cllr Byrom preside over the meeting. 
 
Cllr Byrom informed the Committee that the Chair of the Authority – Cllr Dave 
Hanratty, was unable to attend this meeting as he had been requested to give 
evidence to the Policing and Crime Bill Committee at the Houses of Parliament. 
 
Information regarding general housekeeping and confirmation of the recording 
of proceedings was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.   
 
The Chair then declared the meeting open. 
 
 

2. Preliminary Matters  
 
Members of the Committee considered the identification of declarations of 
interest; any urgent items; and any business that may have required the 
exclusion of the press and public: 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) No declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda were made; and, 

 
b) No additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



c) No items of business, which may have required the exclusion of the 
Press and Public during consideration because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information, were identified.  

  
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Police and Fire Collaboration 
Committee, held on 19th October 2015, were approved as a correct record and 
signed accordingly by the Chair.  
 
 

4. Enabling closer working between the Emergency Services  
 
Members considered report CFO/019/16 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning an 
update on the  Government’s response to the consultation on “Enabling closer 
working between the Emergency Services in England” 
 
Officers provided Members with a review of the Governments manifesto to 
enable closer working between the emergency services and developments to 
date with regards to the Policing and Crime Bill; and the recent transfer of 
governance for fire and rescue services to the Home Office.   
 
The Committee were also informed of the potential transfer of responsibility for 
the Fire & Rescue Authority and the Police & Crime Commissioner to a City 
Region Mayor; and some complications this may cause in Merseyside with 
regards to boundary issues.  
 
Discussion took place regarding recommendation 2c: 
 

 “Agree that following the meeting the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissionaire (OPCC) and Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
(MFRA), formally state their preferred governance model and provide 
direction for officers on how to proceed based on this preference”. 

 
It was commented that due to the impending elections, this was not the right 
time to be making commitments regarding governance models. It was also 
suggested that the Chief of Staff for the OPCC form part of the Joint Chief 
Officer Group and the Fire & Police Corporate Services Collaboration Board. 
 
Clarification was provided regarding the recommendation and it was confirmed 
that the Committee are not being asked to discuss or approve governance 
models at this meeting.  
 
The PCC informed the Committee of work being undertaken by an independent 
consultant on the cost benefits of closer working between the Police Force and 
the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC); and it was suggested 
that the consultant be asked to assist with undertaking a cost benefit analysis 
for all options of collaborative activity between MFRA and Merseyside Police, 
including potential governance options. 
 

Page 6



Members resolved that: 
 

a) The Police and Crime Bill and the Government’s response to the national 
consultation on “Enabling closer working between the Emergency 
Services” be noted. 
 

b) The potential impact of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority on 
planning for collaborative activity and governance be noted. 
 

c) The Chief of Staff for the OPCC – Dr Joanne Liddy, be included on the 
Joint Chief Officer Group and the Fire & Police Corporate Services 
Collaboration Board. 
 

d) Consideration be given to utilising independent consultants to assist with 
undertaking a full cost benefit analysis for all collaboration options, 
including potential governance models. 
 

 
 
 

5. Blue Light Collaboration - Service Delivery Update  
 
The Committee agreed to consider Agenda Items 4 and 5 together; and to 
accept a presentation covering the substantial issues.  
 
The presentation provided the Committee with some background information 
and rationale for increased collaborative working between MFRA and 
Merseyside Police, including the financial context, political issues; and ability to 
support each other’s needs and demands.  
 
Members were informed of the agreed work streams considered for 
collaborative activity, which are as follows: 
 

• Operational Preparedness 

• Community Risk Management 

• Operational Response 

• Shared Estates and Co-location 

• Corporate Services (Merseyside Police and MFRS only). 
 
The presentation highlighted the research undertaken to date; and the high level 
opportunities for collaborative working between MFRS, Merseyside Police and 
where applicable, North West Ambulance Service, identified as a result.  
 
For each option identified, the overview highlighted the current similarities and 
differences between each organisation; and the benefits and potential risks of 
collaborating. 
 
Discussion took place around the engagement of staff and Representative 
Bodies to date; and the differing levels of vetting required for MFRA and Police 
personnel.  

Page 7



 
Members expressed their thanks for the  presentation.  
 
Members then considered Report CFO/020/16 of the Chief Fire Officer and 
Chief Constable, concerning progress to date with the Emergency Services 
Collaboration Programme. 
 
Members resolved that: 
 
The Programme Board decision to move to the development of interim/outline 
business cases in all areas of Service Delivery where opportunities for 
collaborative working are identified, be approved. 
 
 
 

6. Blue Light Collaboration - Corporate Services Update  
 
This Item was considered in conjunction with Agenda Item 4 as part of the 
presentation delivered. 
 
Members considered report CFO/021/16 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning 
progress made to date with regard to the Emergency Services Collaboration 
Programme review of Corporate Services. 
 
Members resolved that: 
 

a) The Programme Board decision to move to the development of an 
interim/outline business case in all areas of Corporate Services where 
opportunities for collaborative working have been identified be approved. 
 

b) Dependent upon advice from the Police Force solicitor, the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and staff are to be considered as being 
“in scope” when developing a business case for collaborative working. 

 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Tuesday, 7 June 2016 
 

Page 8



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICE AND FIRE COLLABORATION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 7 JUNE 2016 REPORT NO: CFO/043/16 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CFO STEPHENS 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

JOHN MCNEILL  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

JOHN MCNEILL 
HELEN 
CORCORAN 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

JOINT CHIEF OFFICER GROUP 
PROCUREMENT TEAMS 

TITLE OF REPORT: POLICE & FIRE COLLABORATION - CORPORATE 
SERVICES REVIEW 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 

INVITATION TO TENDER - 
CORPORATE SERVICES REVIEW  
CONSULTANCY PROJECT 
 

 APPENDIX B: STAFF COMMUNICATION 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform of the progress of the development of the Outline Business Case for 

Collaboration in the delivery of Corporate Services for Merseyside Police, 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority and the Office of the Police & Crime 
Commissioner. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the engagement of consultants to work with officers to 
produce an outline business case and suitable operating model for collaboratively 
delivering the Corporate Service functions of Merseyside Police, Merseyside Fire 
& Rescue Authority and where appropriate the Office of the Police & Crime 
Commissioner. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. At its meeting on 1st September 2015 the Joint Police and Fire Collaboration 

Committee (”the Committee”) considered report CFO/073/15. 
 

4. The Committee approved the recommendations of the report relating to the 
Guiding Principles for the Collaboration Programme and instructed the Chief 
Fire Officer (CFO) and Chief Constable (CC) to undertake a joint review of 
existing and potential opportunities for collaboration in line with the 
methodology detailed within the Guiding Principles. 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



5. At its meeting on 19th October 2015 the Committee considered report. 
CFO/087/15 which provided an update on progress made with regard to the 
Emergency Services Collaboration Programme, review of Corporate Services. 
 

6. The Committee has acknowledged the political environment with regard to the 
passing of the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act and the progress of 
the Policing & Crime Bill. It has also acknowledged that all parties remain under 
pressure to make further savings and that front line service delivery to the 
communities of Merseyside remains a priority. 
 

7. Consequently the Collaboration Board were instructed to prepare an Outline 
Business Case in relation to shared corporate services, to include an 
assessment of the various options from loose collaboration to a fully merged 
and co-located service. Also an analysis of the cost base of the current service, 
both the “cashable” and qualitative, benefits, and, the potential risks and issues 
relating to structure and governance. 
 

8. On 25th April 2016 a joint Chief Officer Group met to consider the next steps. 
An update was provided by the programme team and It was agreed that the 
work to deliver the outline business case for four of the five work streams 
(Shared Estate, Operational Response, Operational Preparedness and 
Community Risk Management) were progressing well and would continue to be 
developed by the team 
 

9. It was acknowledged the development of the Corporate Services business case 
was particularly challenging and that it presented significant risk to all parties. 
Consequently, in order to support this work, and in light of the changing political 
landscape, it was agreed to jointly publish an ‘Invitation to Tender’ (ITT) to 
engage external consultants to develop an Outline Business Case that 
considers fully costed options to transform corporate services across the 
OPCC, Merseyside Police and Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority.  
 

10. The ITT describes the outcomes to be achieved by examining the different 
functions to identify where improvements can be made to service delivery, 
value for money and productivity by adopting a shared service model either as 
single organisations or as a collaborative endeavour between the two 
organisations. Shared Services can encompass a wide variety of models, 
including collaboration on many different levels, the merits of each option need 
to be considered to identify the most appropriate model for delivery. 

 

The departments and functions included within the Corporate Services Review 
are: 
 

 

Page 10



 
11. The full ITT document can be found at Appendix 1. The document provides 

potential bidders with: 
 

• A summary of the ambition 

• The key principles underpinning the work 

• The programme objectives 

• The desired outcomes captured as specific measurable benefits 

• Timescales. 
 
12. Following full consultation with the procurement leads from MFRA and 

Merseyside Police, the Invitation To Tender was published on the “Blue Light 
Framework” on 11th May 2016 
 

13. On 18th May 2016 Officers hosted a “Supplier Open Day” which was attended 
by eight interested suppliers. Following this event a list of questions asked has 
been published on the framework portal. 

 
14. The deadline for bids to be received is 10th June 2016 with the interviews 

scheduled for 22nd / 23rd June 2016; interviews to be led by MFRS Deputy Chief 
Fire Officer and Me
[...]
aneous powers of a district authority, it is 
nonetheless a local Authority in its own right, separate and distinct from the constituent 
councils. It is therefore subject to the same rules and regulations which govern other local 
authorities. 

Page 22



 

 
Page 9 of 31 

 
The Authority delegate operational responsibility for the delivery of a Fire and Rescue 
Service (MFRS) to the Chief Fire Officer who leads a team of Strategic Managers who in 
turn have responsibility for the functional delivery of the service. 
 
MFRA employs a total of 948 (FTE) staff which consists of 671 Firefighting personnel and 
277 support service employees. 
 
The support service functions for Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority consists of 
departments/teams divided into the following functional areas: 
 
The Chief Fire Officer’s Portfolio comprises of the following Directorates: 
 

• Legal, Procurement and Democratic Services 

• Finance and Payroll and Pensions 

• Operational Response – Only Health and Safety will be considered as a support 
service  

• Operational Preparedness – Only Engineering Centre of Excellence (Vehicle Fleet) 
and the Training and Development Academy are considered as a support service 

• Strategy and Performance – Strategic Performance, Business Intelligence, Integrated 
Risk Management Planning, Corporate Communications, Equality and Diversity, 
Information Governance and Security and Customer Services 

• People and Organisational Development 

• Strategic Change and Resources including Estates and ICT  
 
Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner 
 
Police and Crime Commissioners (PCC) were brought in by the Government to replace 
Police Authorities in November 2012. 
 
The PCCs aim is to ensure the policing needs of the community are met effectively and to 
oversee how the police and other organisations are tackling crime in Merseyside. The PCC 
is accountable for how crime and community safety issues are addressed throughout the 
region. It is 
[...]
h and Safety 

 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority Merseyside Police 

 

The Health and Safety team is part of the 

Response Directorate. They provide 

strategic advice to the Fire service in 

respect of all Health and Safety issues  

 

The Health and Safety Section is part of the 

HR and Academy Department. They provide 

strategic advice to the Force in respect of all 

Health and Safety issues. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 
Page 13 of 31 

 
 
 

 
Information Communication and Technology 

 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority Merseyside Police 

 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority has 

an in-house staff team of 5 who proactively 

manage the existing outsourced ICT 

Infrastructure Service Provision contract 

with its ICT partner telent.  A new five year 

contract with telent commenced in April 

2016. 

 

ICT and telent ensure the maintenance of 

vital ‘999’ emergency response 

infrastructure, as well as continuing to 

expand the use of ICT technology in 

managing resources more effectively in 

line with the risks facing fire-fighters, 

communities and organisational processes 

of the Authority. 

 

ICT Infrastructure Life Cycle Management: 

is carried out by telent on behalf of the 

Authority and is done so in line with best 

practice from the ITIL framework. telent 

also provide the ICT Service Desk. 

 

There are a number of other ICT systems 

and staff who manage these systems in 

other functions e.g. Finance and Strategy 

and Performance who are responsible for 

application life cycle management for 

corporate and in-house developed 

applications. 

 

The ICT Department has an in-house team of 

90 people who are responsible for the 

implementation of new ICT systems and 

improving, supporting and maintaining those 

already in existence.  Merseyside Police does 

not currently have any managed service 

contracts. 

 

The direction for the force’s future ICT systems 

is set by Chief Officers through the IS S
[...]
                      ] 
 
 
Dated  &&&&&&&&&&&  

 
 
A Director or other senior representative who has legal authority to make this 
commitment on behalf of the Contractor must sign this Confidentiality and Non 
Disclosure Agreement. 
 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    
 

Emergency Services Collaboration – Corporate Services Review 
 
In January 2016 we briefed staff on the ongoing collaboration work between Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue, Merseyside Police and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC).  
 
On 25th April 2016 a joint Chief Officer Group met to consider the next steps. 
 
It was agreed that in order to support this work, and in light of the changing political landscape, we will 
jointly publish an ‘Invitation to Tender’ to engage external consultants to develop an Outline Business 
Case that considers fully costed options to transform corporate services across the OPCC, 
Merseyside Police and Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service. Engaging specialist advisors will allow 
us to develop an Outline Business Case which will examine the different functions to identify where 
improvements can be made to service delivery, value for money, improving efficiencies and 
effectiveness, and productivity and will present options for change for each individual organisation 
and as a collaborative endeavour.  The Outline Business Case will be completed by October 2016. 
 
The departments and functions included within the Corporate Services Review are: 

 
This project seeks to build on our joint work to provide the most modern, efficient and effective 

corporate service support to all three organisations. It must be emphasised that no decisions have 

been made and that any business case will ultimately be considered by the joint Programme Board 

and Committee. We will continue to consult Trades Unions and staff associations and to keep you 

informed throughout. 

 

Staff will be updated on the progress of this work via Line Manager and Principle Officer Briefings. 

 

• Human Resources/People & 

Organisational Development 

• Training Delivery/Training and 

Development Academy 

• Occupational Health 

• Finance (including Payroll & Pensions) 

• Procurement 

• ICT 

• Estates and Facilities Management 

• Vehicle Fleet Management/Engineering 

Centre of Excellence 

 

 

• Legal Services 

• Strategy and Performance/ 

• Corporate Support and Development 

• Health & Safety 

• Equality and Diversity 

• Democratic Services 

• Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner – certain designated 

functions 

• Media Team 

• Corporate Communications and 

Marketing 

 

Dr. Jo Liddy                                              Andrew Cooke QPM                            Phil Garrigan 
Chief of Staff, OPCC                                Deputy Chief Constable         Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

                                                                                                                                                 9TH May 2016 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICE AND FIRE COLLABORATION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 7 JUNE 2016 REPORT NO: CFO/044/16 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CFO STEPHENS 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

JOHN MCNEILL  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

JOHN MCNEILL 
HELEN 
CORCORAN 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: POLICE / FIRE COLLABORATION - SERVICE DELIVERY 
UPDATEPROJECT UPDATES 

 

APPENDICES:   

   

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To provide members with an update on the service delivery projects and outline 

business cases for the Blue Light Collaboration Programme. 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members note the content of the report. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. At its meeting on 15th March 2016 the Joint Police and Fire Collaboration 

Committee (“the Committee) considered report CFO/020/16 and received a 
presentation on the Collaboration Pro
[...]
oney 

 
25. There are no financial implications at this stage, this report is for information 

only. Any financial considerations will be detailed in the outline business case 
for each Project. 

 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 

 
26. A risk register for each Project has been created which will be maintained by 

the Collaboration Programme Team. 
 

Contribution to Our Mission: • Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective 
Firefighters 

 

• ‘Community First’ 

 
27. All parties are committed to achieving maximum efficiency and value for money 

through collaboration which will facilitate the best possible service delivery for 
the communities of Merseyside. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Police and Fire Committee Report  CFO/020/16 
 
 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
JESIP  Joint Emergency Services Interoperability Programme 
 
 

Page 53



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Police & Fire Collaboration - Corporate Services Review
	Appendix 1: Invitation to Tender
	Appendix 2: Staff Communication

	4 Police / Fire Collaboration - Service Delivery Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
7 JUNE 2016 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney and Sue Murphy (Deputy PCC) 
  
Also Present:   
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: 

Jane Kennedy (PCC)  
 

1. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
The Chair requested that all present introduce themselves.  
 
Information regarding general housekeeping and confirmation of the recording 
of proceedings was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.   
 
The Chair then declared the meeting open. 
 
 
 

2. Preliminary Matters  
 
Members of the Committee considered the identification of declarations of 
interest; any urgent items; and any business that may have required the 
exclusion of the press and public: 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) No declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda were made; and, 

 
b) No additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) No items of business, which may have required the exclusion of the 
Press and Public during consideration because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information, were identified.  

  
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The Committee considered the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Police 
and Fire Collaboration Committee, held on 15th March 2016. 
 



It was requested that the following amendments be made to the Minutes as 
printed: 
 

• Item 4 – last paragraph Be amended to read:  
 
“The PCC informed the Committee of work to be undertaken by an 
independent consultant on the cost benefits of closer working between 
MFRA, Merseyside Police and the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC); and it was suggested that the consultant be 
asked to assist with undertaking a cost benefit analysis for all options of 
collaborative activity between the three organisations.” 

 

• Item 4 – resolution d) “', including potential Governance models” be 
deleted.  
 

• Item 4 – under discussion took place regarding recommendation 2c) 
the spelling of Commissioner be amended.  

 
With the inclusion of the amendments above, the minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Police and Fire Collaboration Committee, held on 15th March 
2016, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.  
  
 

4. Police & Fire Collaboration - Corporate Services Review  
 
Members considered report CFO/043/16 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
progress of the development of the Outline Business Case for Collaboration in 
the delivery of Corporate Services for Merseyside Police, Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Authority and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report which highlighted the key 
political and financial drivers for preparing an Outline Business Case in relation 
to shared corporate services.  
 
Members were informed of the challenges around the development of a 
Corporate Services business case, and how the engagement of an external 
consultant was therefore considered to be the most effective solution. As such, 
an “Invitation to Tender” has been drafted and published, which sets out the 
requirements. 
 
Those areas which are to be considered in scope, were highlighted to the 
Committee, along with the key deadlines for the process.  
 
The Chair of the Committee confirmed that this process would not include a 
review of governance arrangements, which would be considered at a later 
stage.  
 
 
 
 



Members Resolved that: 
 
The engagement of consultants to work with officers to produce an outline 
business case and suitable operating model for collaboratively delivering the 
Corporate Services functions of Merseyside Police, Merseyside Fire & Rescue 
Authority and where appropriate the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner, 
be approved.  
  
 

5. Police / Fire Collaboration - Service Delivery Update  
 
Members considered Report CFO/044/16 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning an 
update on the service delivery projects and outline business cases for the Blue 
Light Collaboration Programme.  
 
Members were provided with a brief overview of the report which highlighted the 
work streams being considered.  
 
The Chair expressed thank on behalf of the Committee to the Collaboration 
Team for all their work to date.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The content of the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Monday, 12 September 2016 
 


